ORDINANCE NO. <u>30-76</u>

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Leonerd Stubbe ON THE 3rd DAY OF ______, 1976.

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH PRIMA FACIE LAWFUL SPEED LIMITS ON NORTHBOUND STATE ROUTE 48 IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the prima facie lawful speed limit on northbound State Route 48 between its intersection with Franklin Street and its intersection with Ridgeway Road in the City of Centerville is hereby established at 25 miles per hour and the prima facie lawful speed limit on said northbound State Route 48 between Ridgeway Road and Alexandersville-Bellbrook Road is hereby established at 35 miles per hour.

<u>Section 2.</u> Pursuant to the provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 4511.21 the provisions of this ordinance shall be certified to the Director of the Department of Transportation of the State of Ohio and, upon his approval, the prima facie lawful speed limits provided for herein shall be effective and upon becoming effective, the City Manager or his delegate is hereby authorized and directed to post signs informing the public of said prima facie lawful speed limits according to law.

<u>Section 3.</u> This ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this god day of , 1976.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Maile Ame Francele Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. <u>30-76</u>, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>3v-2</u> day of <u>Manual</u>, 1976.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as 16 frame, agreed anay with oxis charter day Report day of the Municipal Altorney 4/15/76 sjg